



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **LPA 193/2025 & CM APPL. 15242/2025, CM APPL. 15243/2025**
FOOD SAFETY AND STANDARDS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
.....Appellant

Through: *Appearance not given.*

versus

DR. PHANI KUMAR P. **.....Respondent**
Through: Respondent in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER
22.09.2025

%

1. The Respondent, who appears in person, states that he has filed a short note of written submissions. However, the Office Report indicates that the same has been returned under objection.
2. The Respondent is directed to cure the objection and take steps to ensure that the short note of written submissions is placed on record before the next date of hearing.
3. Written submissions on behalf of the Appellant be also filed before the next date of hearing.
4. List on 25.11.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025

S. Zakir